Assessor’s Parcel Number: N/A

Date: _ pECEMBER 10. 2008

Recording Requested By:

Name: _ MIMTI M0SS5, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Address:

City/State/Zip:

Real Property Transfer Tax: $§ N/A

DOC # 0734433

12/11/2008 11:28 AM Deputy: SG

OFFICIAL RECORD
Regquested By:

DC/COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Douglas County - HV
Karen Ellison - Recorder

Page: 1 of 11 Fee:
BK-120 PG-2427 RPTT:

N i |u | IIE |
| A1 G O i Illl

o 0
o Q
o o

-
[ T 1
.

AGREEMENT AMENDMENT #2008.267

(Title of Document)

This page added to provide additional information required by NRS 111.312 Sections 1-2. (Additional recording fee applies)



APPROVED DECEMBER 4, 2008 #28 ey
DOUGLAS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FiLED

ORDINANCE 2008-1268

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT(13 DEC |9 PY 2: 31,

Between TH P {hﬁ‘AN
GREGORY C. LYNN AND SUZANNE TOWSE, TRUSTEES OF
“THE 1995 GREGORY C. LYNN AND SUZANNE TOWSE TRUST
AGREEMENT, DATED MAY 16, 1995”
1222 Bobwire Lane
Gardnerville, NV 89460
(hereafter referred to as DEVELOPERS)
And
DOUGLAS COUNTY,
a political subdivision of the State of Nevada
P.O.Box 218
Minden, NV 89423
(hereafter referred to as COUNTY)

This First Amendment to the Development Agreement is entered into between
DEVELOPERS, as legal owners of the project known as Aloha Ranch planned development,
also known as the Rain Shadow Ranch, located in Douglas County, Nevada, and the COUNTY
pursuant to Nevada Revised Statutes, Chapter 278; Douglas County Code, Chapter 20.460; and
the following terms and conditions:

RECITALS

A. DEVELOPERS are the owners of certain real property located in Douglas
County, Nevada approved as the Aloha Ranch planned development, also known as the Rain
Shadow Ranch, by the Douglas County Board of County Commissioners as Planned
Development Application, PD 04-002 and Ordinance 2004-1083.

B. The DEVELOPERS and DOUGLAS COUNTY entered into a Development
Agreement as required by the conditions of approval placed on the Aloha Ranch planned
development, also known as the Rain Shadow Ranch. The Development Agreement is dated
December 8, 2004, document 06314735, book 1204, pages 04230-04243, and provides, among
other things, for the DEVELOPERS monetary contribution toward off-site road and
transportation improvements, including the COUNTY s construction of Drayton Boulevard.
Ordinance 2004R-1096 was passed by the Douglas County Board of County Commissioners
adopting the Development Agreement between the Parties.

(A - Bs. Taoe

0724433 Page:



C. Pursuant to the terms of the Development Agreement, DEVELOPERS and the
COUNTY agreed to certain obligations with regard to the timing and amount of each payment
by the DEVELOPERS to meet their obligation to contribute $200,000.00 toward off-site road
and transportation improvements and the COUNTY s use of the contributions to the construction
of Drayton Boulevard or other improvements related to the traffic generated by Aloha Ranch
planned development, also known as the Rain Shadow Ranch.

D. Based on changed conditions and efficient development of the planned
development, the Parties desire to modify the approved phasing plan and development schedule
for the Aloha Ranch planned development, also known as the Rain Shadow Ranch, to include a
total of seven phases, allowing the final map for successive phases to be presented within two
years of the preceding phase recording; adjusting the payment amounts to be applied toward off-
site road and transportation improvements; and extending the timing of construction of Drayton
Boulevard by the COUNTY in accordance with the terms of this Amendmient to the
Development Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, based upon the foregoing recitals and in consideration of
the terms and provisions described in this Amendment, and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which the Parties acknowledge, DEVELOPERS and
COUNTY agree all provisions of the original Development Agreement dated December 8, 2004,
document 0631475, book 1204, pages 04230-04243 remain in full force and effect with the

exception of the following amendments or additions:

AMENDMENTS
A) Page 1, recitals of the Development Agreement recorded as document 0631475, Book

1204, page 04230 incorporating by reference Exhibit B is amended to adopt, incorporate and add
Exhibit B-1, a September 21, 2004, letter from Community Development regarding Revised
Conditions for Aloha Ranch planned development, also known as the Rain Shadow Ranch, PD
04-002.

B) Page 2, Paragraph 1 of the Development Agreement recorded as document
0631475, Book 1204, page 04231 is amended to adopt and incorporate the modified phasing plan
and development schedule reflected in Exhibit D, into the Development Agreement and Planned

Development Application, PD 04-002, Paragraph 1 shall now read as follows:

T 308

0734433 Page:



1. The Developers agree to pay Douglas County the sum of $200,000.00
toward off-site road and transportation improvements.

1.4 Phasing Plan and Development Schedule:

Development for phases two through seven of the Aloha Ranch planned
development, also known as the Rain Shadow Ranch, will be constructed per the phasing plan and
development schedule as delineated in Exhibit D, which is attached and incorporated by reference.
The final map for phase one of the Aloha Ranch planned development, also knoww as the Rain
Shadow Ranch, has been recorded and thus has not been included. Overlapping of phases is
permitted as allowed in Title 20 and subject to approval of the Community Development Director.
The final map for successive phases, after the recording of Phase two, must be presented within
o years of the preceding phase recording. No modifications or extensions of time regarding
the recording of final maps may be granted under Nevada Revised Statutes or Douglas County
Code. Any changes to the phasing plan and development schedule must be made by amendment
to this Development Agreement as allowed by law.

C) Page 2, Paragraph 2 of the Development Agreement recorded as document
(631475, Book 1204, page 04231 and Planned Development Application, PD (4-002 is amended
to adjust the number of payments and amount due prior to the issuance of each residential building
permit, Paragraph 2 shall now read as follows:

2. The DEVELOPERS have been issued three building permits and have contributed
$33,333.33 to meet their obligation to contribute $200,000 to the COUNTY. Payments in ihe
amount of $11,904.76 each will be made at or prior to the issuance of the next 14 residential
building permits within the planned development, for a total of 17 payments, corresponding with the
issuance of the first 17 building permits. Failure to make or collect a payment(s) when due,
regardless of the reason, does not constitute a waiver or modification of this obligation, and will
result in suspension of the issuance of further building permits until such time payment(s) due and
owing have been made.

D) Page 3, Paragraph 3 of the Development Agreement recorded as document
0631475, Book 1204, page 04232 and Planned Development Application, PD 04-002 is amended
to extend the timing of the COUNTY s construction of Drayton Boulevard to correspond with the
timing of payments and the modified phasing plan and development schedule, Paragraph 3 shall now

read as follows:

[T z6- g

0734433 Page:



3. The funds will be held by the COUNTY in a separate account and applied toward
the COUNTY's construction of Drayton Boulevard from the project to Pleasantview Drive. The
COUNTY will construct the described section of Drayton Boulevard within ten years afier the final,
Seventeenth, payment is received.

The COUNTY s construction of this section of Drayton Boulevard will include
compliance with the conditions stated in Amended Fxhibit C, Appendix to Development Agreement,
attached and incorporated by reference.

E) The Development Agreement and Exhibits A thru C recorded as document
0631475 are incorporated by reference, as well as Exhibit B-1 and Exhibit D which are attached, are
incorporated by reference and made a part of this Amendment.

F) The express provisions of this Amendment will control and govern as to any

inconsistency or contradiction between the provisions.of this Amendment and the provisions of the

Development Agreement.
DOUGLAS COUNTY, THE 1995 GREGORY C. LYNN AND SUZANNE
a political subdivision of the state of Nevada TOWSE TRUST AGREEMENT,
DATED MA
M ﬂ-&% AT
Kelly D/Kite, Chairman Gregoty C. Lynn, Trustee
Dated: /o — 4 — 2 op & Dated:. A/ 6 - ¢F

—-—T" -
Suzanng Towse, Trustee

Dated:  //. /o i{

Approygd as to citent:

i Moss
Community Development Director

R 2 S b, Clonfeto Fowsl

UM 2 555

0734433 Paage: 5 0Of 11 12 /11/



ATTACHMENT

*Exhibit B-
1, September 21, 2004, letter from Community Development re: Revised Conditions

Exhibit D, Modified Phasing Plan and Development Schedule

A O L A “\l lIIl ) f@‘é s

0734433 Pacga:



EXHIBIT B-1

SEPTEMBER 21, 2004, LETTER FROM COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT RE:
REVISED CONDITIONS

[0 55 2383

0734433 ©Pama: 7 OFf 11 12/11/2008



e @

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
1594 Esmeralda Avenue, Minden, Nevada 69423 o
Pianning Division
Engineering Division
Bob Nunes Buiiing Division
Regional Transportation
775-782-8005 Waler/Sewer Utility
775-782-9010 Read Maintenance
Fax: 775-782-9007 Code Enforcement

01,

REVISED .
September 21, 2004 |

Greg Lynn
1222 Bobwire Lane :
Gardnerville, NV 89460 !

HYH1

s
US: Hd £2 d]Efmaz
5

Re: Planned Development (PD) 04 ~ 002, for Greg Lynn
South of Centerville Lane, Adjacent to Drayton Boulevard; APN 1220- 17—601-00:1

Dear Mr. Lynn:

On September 9, 2004, the Douglas County Board of Commissioners took the following actions: A)
introduced Ordinance Number 2004-1083, establishing a SFR. % / PD) (Single-family Residential,
minimum one-half net acre parcel size) Planned Development overlay zone, and B) approved a Tentative
Subdivision Map dividing 38.13 acres into 43 single-family residential parcels, the smallest being 0.52
acre in area and including one, 0.09-acre parcel to support a well site within the SFR-2 (Single-family
Residential, 2-acre minimum parcel size) zoning district within 2 master plan Receiving Area, within the
Gardnerville Ranchos Plarming Area, generally at the terminus of Kingston Lane, 1,320 feet south of
Centerville Lane and west of Drayton Boulevard (APN 1220-17-601-001). The second reading of the
ordinance will be heard iy the Board of Commissioners on October 7, 2004.

At your request staff has modified two of the twenty-four conditions as follows:

1.B Theroad tentatively known as Gitalong Way shell-be-renamed-end shall be constructed to the
standards described in detail A-02 of the Douglas County Design Criteria and Improvements
Standards Manual. The road shall be extended to the east, intersecting with Drayton Boulevard, and

shall be barricaded until such time that Drayton Boulevard is constructed.

1.G Construction traffic for Aloha phase 1 shall use Rubio Way; all subsequent phases shall Rubio Way

or Drayton Boulevard once Drayton is improved. All-eonstroction-trafhie-shell belimited-to-Rubio
Way:

This is the final decision regarding your Development Application for a Planned Development / Tentative
Subdmsm Map. Should you have any questions, I can be reached at (775) 782-6215 or by e-mail at

Douglas County Community Development

Ce: R.O. Anderson Engineering

Cathe Pool, Douglas County Engineering :
Jgren Lommori, Dovglas Coumy Accouting [N NR e 25 3253

ile PD 04-002
County Clerk 0734433 Pace: 8 Of 11 12/11/2003

Building
Planning Division MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 218, Minden, Nevada 89423



EXHIBIT D

DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE AND PHASING PLAN MAP
FOR ALOHA RANCH PLANNED DEVELOPMENT, ALSO KNOWN AS RAIN
SHADOW RANCH

Development Schedule-

Phase 2: Final Map required to be recorded by September 30, 2010.
Phase 3: Final Map required to be recorded by September 30, 2012,
Phase 4: Final Map required to be recorded by September 30, 2014.
Phase 5: Final Map required to be recorded by September 30, 2016,
Phase 6: Final Map required to be recorded by September 30, 2018,

Phase 7: Final Map required to be recorded by September 30, 2020.

Phasing Plan Map is on the following page.

TG R 25 2255
12 f 11/2008

0734433 Pace: 9 0f 11



10 of 11 12/11/2008

11 ¥

] 8 = o S e r.!l..!....l:l..l.i..l

Ty e LT e 1 008 o 10 1 et 0 st

Y ‘ T i RIO ] 512 €107 FIOTIOM C Vsl
- — o ININOBASO OVEI SUBENVHD : g P atcodvbod o i b
ThpAAIT ' " . —— ,. “., g
, e -
m.- W W .m_"..nm_..-.u Y % %
) = - C O
m : oy o w1 oven . | e N
) i atiom Figiay] e 107 a4 101
- . ' : ; M : : ' !
m; ; W e X | 7 K ﬂﬂﬁﬁ.w“ o . %m
umm , W H w _ - H| g - 5T Wa
& TW % i [ i ' il
me - 4 ” ; : —
LRI P TR 1 e B R i —— —
1] > - ~.l.. —
m M m i S Wl - -t e sl s s s v - - i bl v~ g e o m
.. . Y ' T ) . E—
: v v1) _ : =
w o 3 i 101 _ . € Ffuti4 M J e =
) T v : o ]
_ cem L oem M em | owm | ew =
TFIUNL ] —
m ! I R jam . 5 a
B i T O
A A L N TS PR S R o TR i 5 P N S AL AR MH === M
e g b voNvi Aa ——
¥ oy ; 45
E 3 e —
S i 2 ==
D L T i s e i <}
e —— e
il -|Il.lo-.l_.lr!i;.. um,“n.w — 3
. , i ™~
L Asug g - c
v oroj 1
’ ot L9 ﬁﬁ h
mmm 8 A B L I s ‘.\xﬁﬁ,ﬁa.....‘._.»namﬁr 5.

. (o e}
wmas ﬁh.m._s k h €2 101

o AT
Ty DO I e B8

7
%]
o
=
8
M
Y
o
=
o
m
E
=
13

I

RS- CINONE
W WA MRl t

g
g
g
i
;]
3
¢
]
; 2
-
7
i
g
-]
AVl INNVRIVE

™



CERTIFIED COPY
The dacumant to which this certificate Is attachad e a

fudl, true and cor ppct copy of the original on file and on

ORI OO 35 23

0734433 Pace: 11 Of 11 12/11/2008




