DOUGLASCOUNTY,NV  2014-850591

This is a no fee document

NO FEE 10/09/2014 11:46 AM
DC/COMMUNITY DEV Pgs=36
Assessor’s Parcel Number: N/A
Date: _ OCTOBER 9, 2014 ” ‘ ”l I I I ’ lI"IIl“”““"II""

00000872201408505910360363
Recording Requested By: KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

Name: JEANE COX, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
& CYNTHEA GREGORY, DA'S OFFICE

Address:

City/State/Zip:

Real Property Transfer Tax: $§ N/A

SECOND AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
RAIN SHADOW PHASE I #2014.202

(Title of Document)

This page added to provide additional information required by NRS 111.312 Sections 1-2. (Additional recording fee applies)
This cover page must be typed or legibly hand printed.



APPROVED OCTOBER 2, 2014 ITEM #7
BOCC
ORDINANCE 2014-1420

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

Between the Owners of Lots in the Rain Shadow Phase 1 Recorded Final
Subdivision Map which have not yet been issued a residential building permit:

CARSON VALLEY HOMESITES, LLC
Successor in interest to:
Gregory C. Lynn And Suzanne Towse, Trustees Of
“The 1995 Gregory C. Lynn And Suzanne Towse Trust Agreement, Dated May 16,
1995”
1222 Bobwire Lane

Gardnerville, NV 89460

(hereafter referred to as DEVELOPERS),

D E JANSSE & COMPANY, INC. '
1028 Rocky Terrace Dr. QO
Gardnerville, NV 89470

JOHN WAHL
1166 Mill Street
Gardnerville, NV 89410

NVAHL Q3L
LE B WV 6- 130 Mk

F7T 7O
a3'i4

PATRICK & TRACI KIEVA
6467Sombrero Avenue
Cypress, CA' 90603 .
(hereafter collectively referred to as VACANT LOT OWNERS)

And
DOUGLAS COUNTY,
a political subdivision of the State of Nevada
P.0.Box 218
Minden, NV 89423
(hereafter referred to as COUNTY)

This Second Amendment to the Development Agreement (Second Amendment) is
entered into between the VACANT LOT OWNERS and DEVELOPERS, as legal owners of the
remaining lots for which a residential building permit has not been issued, in the project known
as Rain Shadow Ranch and the COUNTY pursuant to Nevada Revised Statutes, Chapter 278;
Douglas County Code, Chapter 20.400; and the following terms and conditions:

RECITALS
A. DEVELOPERS and VACANT LOT OWNERS are the owners of cértain real

property, for which a residential building permit has not been issued, in the Rain Shadow Ranch

planned development, Phase 1 recorded final map, formerly also known as Aloha Ranch, located




in Douglas County, Nevada, approved by the County as PD 04-002,0rdinance 2004-1083,
Ordinance 2004-1906 and Ordinance 2008-1268.

B. The DEVELOPERS and DOUGLAS COUNTY entered into a Development
Agreement as required by the conditions of approval placed on the Rain Shadow Ranch planned
development. The Development Agreement is dated December 8, 2004, document 0631475,
book 1204, pages 04230-04243, and provides, among other things, for the monetary contribution
toward off-site road and transportation improvements, including the future construction of
Drayton Boulevard. Ordinance 2004-1096 was passed by the Douglas County Board of County
Commissioners adopting the Development Agreement between the Parties.

C. Pursuant to the terms of the Development Agreement, DEVELOPERS and the
COUNTY agreed to certain obligations with regard to the timing and amount of each payment in
order to meet the conditions of approval and the obligation to contribute $200,000.00 toward off-
site road and transportation improvements and the COUNTY’s use of the contributions to the
construction of Drayton Boulevard or other improvements.

D. Subsequently, the DEVELOPERS entered into a First Amendment by Ordinance
2008-1268 and recorded as-document 0734433. The First Amendment included, among other
items, adjustment of the payment amounts to be applied toward off-site road and transportation
improvements based on the reduction of lots recorded with the first final map. The reduction
resulted from 17 lots being recorded rather than the 19 approved and anticipated lots. Thus there
was a need to increase the amount to be contributed by each lot per the condition of approval
requiring each parcel resulting from the recording of a final subdivision map to make a
contribution toward the $200,000 obligation. The First Amendment also extended the timing of
construction of Drayton Boulevard by the COUNTY. Rain Shadow Ranch phases 2-7 final
subdivision maps wili not be recorded, as the project’s approval for phases 2-7 expired on
December 20, 2011.

E. On August 7, 2014, D E Jansse and Company the owner of an existing lot 1137
Kingston Lane, Douglas County, NV, (APN: 1220-17-615-019, Lot 33) within Rain
Shadow Ranch received approval of its Planned Development Modification Application
(PD04-002-1) to increase the density for the first phase of Aloha Ranch from 17 lots to 18
lots and allowed for the recording of an amended final map now reflecting a total of 18
lots in the first phase subdivision map for Rain Shadow Ranch. The new lot will be

created from the existing Lot 33 owned by D E Jansse and Company. Condition number



four, placed on the approval of the Planned Development Modification (PD 04-002-1)
required D E Jansse and Company to amend the existing Development Agreement for
Rain Shadow Ranch, as amended, or enter into a separate agreement addressing the
requirement for each parcel created by a final recorded subdivision map for Rain Shadow
Ranch to contribute to the $200,000 for transportation improvements. This Second
Amendment is intended to fulfill that condition. By dividing the remaining contribution
amount owed, $166,666.67 by the 15 lots, rather than the 14 1ots that existed prior to the
recording of the amended subdivision map, which have yet to be issued a residential
building permit. Due to the increase of the one additional lot, the DEVELOPERS and
VACANT LOT OWNERS will have to pay $11,111.11, rather than $11,904.76 toward

the contribution amount.

NOW THEREFORE, based upon the foregoing recitals and in consideration of the terms
and provisions described in this Second Amendment, and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which the Parties acknowledge, VACANT LOT
OWNERS, DEVELOPERS and COUNTY agree all provisions of the original Development
Agreement dated December 8, 2004, recorded as document 0631475, at book 1204, pages 04230-
04243, and the First Amendment to the Development Agreement dated December 4, 2008, and
recorded as 0734433, at book 1208, page 2427 remain in full force and effect with the exception
of the following amendments (deletions are shown with a strikethreugh and new language is shown

as underlined and italicized):

AMENDMENTS

1) Page 3, Paragraph (C) of the First Amendment to the Development Agreement recorded
as document 0734433, Book 1208, Page 2427, which first amended Page 2, Paragraph 2 of the
Development Agreement recorded as document 0631475, Book 1204, page 04231 is further
amended to adjust the number of payments and amount due prior to the issuance of each residential
building permit, Paragrabh 2 shall now read as follows:

2. Three parcels, Lots I, 2, and 24, e PEVELOPERS have been issued residential
building permits and have contributed $33,333.33 to meet the obligation to contribute $200,000 to
the COUNTY. Payments in the amount of $11,711.11 +};9684:76 each will be made at or prior to the
issuance of the next 154-residential building permits for lots 3-10, 23, 25-28, and adjusted lot 33

created by the recorded final subdivision map and the new additional lot (anticipated to be lot 33-B)




created and reflected on a recorded amended final subdivision map within the Rain Shadow Ranch

planned development, for a total of 187 payments, corresponding with the issuance of the first 187
residential building permits. Failure to make or collect a payment(s) when due, regardless of the
reason, does not constitute a waiver or modification of this obligation, and will result in suspension

of the issuance of further building any permits for the subject lot, excluding those necessary to

address public health and safety, until such time payment(s) due and owing have been made.

IL) The Development Agreement and Exhibits A thru C recorded as document 0631475
are incorporated by reference, and the First Amendment to the Development Agreement and
Exhibits B-1 and Exhibit D recorded as document 0734433 which are attached, are incorporated by
reference and made a part of this Second Amendment, and remain in full force and effect except for
the language which has been or is hereby amended.

IIL.) The express provisions of this Second Amendment will control and govern as to any
inconsistency or contradiction between the provisions of this Second Amendment and the provisions
of the First Amendment and the Development Agreement. The Second Amendment recitals are
hereby incorporated. Successors in interest or assigns, subsequent development, or subsequent
modifications to the Rain Shadow Ranch planned development will be bound by the terms of the
Agreement, as amended.

IV.) This Second Amendment becomes effective upon the later of the following dates: the
effective date of the ordinance adopting this Second Amendment or the recording date of the final
amended subdivision map as approved by PD 04-002-1 for D E Jansse and Company.

V.) Each signatdry warrants and represents to the other signatories the person signing this -document
in their representative capacity has the legal power, right and authority to bind the signatory to the terms and
conditions of Second Agreement. The signatories hereto have caused this Second Agreement to be signed and

intend to legally be bound thereby. This document can be signed in counterparts.

{Signatures on the next page}



COUNTY
Douglas County,
a political subdivision of the state of Nevada

Do XM

Doug N Qéhnsorf, Chairman

Dated: QOctober 2, 2014

t;
Attest =

Tammy Davis, (Zl’erk

VACANT LOT OWNERS:

D E Jansse & Company, Inc.

(Lot 33 and following the recording of
the Amended Final Subdivision Map

Lot Zand 33-B)

By: Py -
Its:

Dated: 7"’ 31

Lot 10

(Lh;?:ZZMeva, Joint Tenants

Patrick Kieva, Joint Tenant
Dated: 0(/(9%.

Traﬁ/‘l{&e{a( Joint Tenant.
Dated: &}/ @ / /Lf

DEVELOPERS

Carson Valley Homesites, LLC

(Lots: 3,4,3,6,78,23,25,26,27, and 28)
%%

Greghty C. Lynn, Managing Member

Dated: 7 % /7

kZm 47?@4/

Suzangde Towse, Managing Member

Dated: F-.2- 20/ ’/

cf,//f/;/ka/



ATTACHMENTS

*Attachment 1: First Amendment to the Rain Shadow Ranch Development Agreement
*Attachment 2: Development Agreement for the Rain Shadow Ranch Planned Development,
also known as Aloha Ranch



Attachment 1:
First Amendment to the Rain Shadow Ranch Development Agreement_



Attachment 2:
Development Agreement for the Rain Shadow Ranch Planned Development,
also formerly known as Aloha Ranch




Assessor’s Parcel Number: N/A

Date: _ pECEMBER 10. 2008

Recording Requested By:

Name: _MIMI MOSS. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Address:

City/State/Zip:

Real Property Transfer Tax: $ N/A

0734433

DOC
12/11/2008 11:28 AM Deputy: SG

OFFICIAL RECORD
Requested By:

DC/COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Douglas County - HV
Karen Ellison - Recorder

Page: 1 of 11 Fee: 0.00
BK-1208 PG- 2427 RPTT: 0.00

R e
| O A R AR

This page added to provide additional information required by NRS 111.312 Sections 1-2. (Additional recording fee applies)



APPROVED DECEMBER 4, 2008 #28 B i
DOUGLAS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FiLED

ORDINANCE 2008-1268
w0.02003. 24 D

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENTII3 0FC 19 PN 2: 31,

Between TED T —:RAN
GREGORY C. LYNN AND SUZANNE TOWSE, TRUSTEES OF L
“THE 1995 GREGORY C. LYNN AND SUZANNE TOWSE TRUS,'II‘,
AGREEMENT, DATED MAY 16, 1995
1222 Bobwire Lane
Gardnerville, NV 89460
(hereafter referred to as DEVELOPERS)
And
DOUGLAS COUNTY,
a political subdivision of the State of Nevada
P.0.Box 218
Minden, NV 89423
(hereafter referred to as COUN

B. The BEVEFOPERS and DOUGLAS COUNTY entered into a Development

Agreement as required by the conditions of approval placed on the Aloha Ranch planned

development, also known as the Rain Shadow Ranch. The Development Agreement is dated
December 8, 2004, document 0631475, book 1204, pages 04230-04243, and provides, among
other things, for the DEVELOPERS monetary contribution toward off-site road and
transportation improvements, including the COUNTY’s construction of Drayton Boulevard.
Ordinance 2004R-1096 was passed by the Douglas County Board of County Commissioners
adopting the Development Agreement between the Parties.

N -z m

0724433 Page:



C. Pursuant to the terms of the Development Agreement, DEVELOPERS and the
COUNTY agreed to certain obligations with regard to the timing and amount of each payment
by the DEVELOPERS to meet their obligation to contribute $200,000.00 toward off-site road
and transportation improvements and the COUNTY"s use of the contributions to the construction
of Drayton Boulevard or other improvements related to the traffic generated by Aloha Ranch

planned development, also known as the Rain Shadow Ranch.

AMENDMENTS

A) Page 1, recitals of the Development Agreement recorded as document 0631475, Book
1204, page 04230 Ttrcorporating by reference Exhibit B is amended to adopt, incorporate and add
Exhibit B-1, a September 21, 2004, letter from Community Development regarding Revised
Conditions for Aloha Ranch planned development, also known as the Rain Shadow Ranch, PD
04-002.

B) Page 2, Paragraph 1 of the Development Agreement recorded as document
0631475, Book 1204, page 04231 is amended to adopt and incorporate the modified phasing plan
and development schedule reflected in Exhibit D, into the Development Agreement and Planned

Development Application, PD 04-002, Paragraph 1 shall now read as follows:

MR 25 2258

0734433 Page:



1. The Developers agree to pay Douglas County the sum of $200,000.00
toward off-site road and transportation improvements.

1.A Phasing Plan and Development Schedule:

Development for phases two through seven of the Aloha Ranch planned
development, also known as the Rain Shadow Ranch, will be constructed per the phasing plan and
development schedule as delineated in Exhibit D, which is attached and incorpprated by reference.
The final map for phase one of the Aloha Ranch planned developmens, als0 knpwn as the Rain
Shadow Ranch, has been recorded and thus has not been included. Overlapping of phases is

regavdless of the reason, does not constitute a waiver or modification of this obligation, and will

result in suspension of the issuance of further building permits until such time payment(s) due and
owing have been made.

D) Page 3, Paragraph 3 of the Development Agreement recorded as document
0631475, Book 1204, page 04232 and Planned Development Application, PD 04-002 is amended
to extend the timing of the COUNTY s construction of Drayton Boulevard to correspond with the
timing of payments and the modified phasing plan and development schedule, Paragraph 3 shall now

read as follows:

IR 2c: a0

0734433 Page:




3. The funds will be held by the COUNTY in a separate account and applied toward
the COUNTY s construction of Drayton Boulevard from the project to Pleasantview Drive. The
COUNTY will construct the described section of Drayton Boulevard within ten years after the findl,
Seventeenth, payment is received.

The COUNTY’S construction of this section of Drayton Boulevard will include
compliance with the conditions stated in Amended Exhibit C, Appendix to Development Agreement,
attached and incorporated by reference.

E) The Development Agreement and Exhibits A thru C ré
0631475 are incorporated by reference, as well as Exhibit B-1 gad Exhibit D which are attached, are

orded as document

F) The express provisions of this s to any
Inconsistency or contradiction between the pro gvisions of the
Development Agreement.
DOUGLAS COUNTY, 0995 GREGORY C. LYNN AND SUZANNE

a political subdivision of the stdte of Nevada : RUST AGREEMENT,

S 0P
Kelly D/Kite, Chairman \g Gregoty C. Lynn, Trustee
Dated: /9/‘1‘5\? o Dated: A+ 6 - 08
—47’ -
Suzanng Towse, Trustee

Dated: /) o B

Approygd as to
)

Mémi Moss

Community Development Director

-/
A“W u/é/
%’f‘h;aél, Clerk 2/ W % , é?

LT LTI el

2
0734433 Pace: 5 Of 11 12/11/200



ATTACHMENT

*Exhibit B-
1, September 21, 2004, letter from Community Development re: Revised Conditions

Exhibit D, Modified Phasing Plan and Development Schedule

A0 A l\\l 1|Il jﬁ’é 3

0734433 Page:



EXHIBIT B-1

SEPTEMBER 21,2004, LETTER FROM COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT RE:
REVISED CONDITIONS

TR ee 2iss

0734433 Pacea: of 11 12/11/



o
.
2 R PArts e Si—— e
- —aaasry —

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
1594 Esmeralda Avenue, Minden, Nevada 88423 Planning Division
Engineering Division
Bob Nunes Building Division
Regiongl Transportation
775-762-8005 Water/Sewer Utility
775-782-9010 Road Maintenance
FAX: 775-782-9007 Code Enforcement

REVISED
September 21, 2004

"
oy

Greg Lynn
1222 Bobwire Lane
Gardnerville, NV 89460

Urayy

HY
7

033y

:
G5t Hd £2 asgwuz
=)

Re: Planned Development (PD) 04 — 002, for Greg Lynn :
South of Centerville Lane, Adjacent to Drayton Bopk&vard; APN 1220-1

Dear Mr. Lynn:

On September 9, 2004, the Douglas County Bogrd of Compfissionérs took the following actions: A)

1.G Construction &
or Drayton Boulevard once Drayton is improved.

Way:

This is the final decision regarding your Development Application for a Planned Dévelopment/ Tentative
Subdmsno Map Should you have any questions, I can be reached at (775) 782-6215 or by e-mail at

Douglas County Community Development H%

Ce: R.0O. Andersou Engineering

Cathe Pool, Douglas Counry Engineers g ’ e e
a1 1111711 TT i

ile PD 02
Coaty Clt 0734433 Page: & Of 11 12/11/2008

Building
Planning Division  MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 218, Minden, Nevada 88423




EXHIBIT D

DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE AND PHASING PLAN MAP
FOR ALOHA RANCH PL.ANNED DEVELOPMENT, ALSO KNOWN AS RAIN
SHADOW RANCH

Development Schedule-

- Phase 2: Final Map required to be recorded by September 30, 2010.
Phase 3: Final Map required to be recorded by September 30, 2012.

Phase 4: Final Map required to be recorded by September 30

Phasing Plan Map i

0 O I . P
12 / 1/2008

0724433 Pace:




KNGSTON LANE

T 0, P

3 MmO

800C/TL/CT TT 30O 01 :®ped

9Epz  -Dd
. 80zt

P

0 s Pt 1k et 1t o

9910 0020 1 e mem. et 0L 2105 2 00 0 0 0y

ﬁ-ﬂﬁ.ﬁa:r&!ﬁt-ag

gz |
vAace|s

83
PARS me Q
R = e L DR s ” ;._ .n
.ﬁ s | 8e | @8 5 m &
il .- & I X2
B SR B S AN AR TN
" m«m‘ 2 Irrv..?on.bwwﬁmn»;t.
<
1§} 65 5 sS4 m - ] ]
. PHARE 3
. . h,
Y | AN l.li“l. - SR 43 BAR LIRS, o) .w.r.‘..,z e
e .
PURsE |4 o
: . rse & ff
o5 N oen | s
B MK, T
Kl

%, CHA!

g MBERS FIELD DEVELOPMENT
AOARERPTIIOCOLOM (827, 0933, 1842{18L073), 2 .
AN HCLDBNLITS 133 LLOTR. .

< BRavion 8L RO

ERANCERING - PLANNING - REEOURCE MANAGEMERT




CERTIFIED COPY
The decumant to which this certificate is attached I8 a
full, true and cor, gpct copy of the orlginal on file. and on
record in my offied.

(I

D ouglasu

IR B 22SS

4433 Pame: 11 Of 11 12/11/2008



_pOUGLKSEOUNTY

i SFECIAL RECORTS 0
AL pn, MEW‘QRIF

20040EC 10 AN 8: | 7

B , |
| Assessor’s Parcel Number: N/A - WERNER CHRIS
RECORDER =Y
Date: _DECEMBER 9, 2004 ‘ e
| S*I"Q“RMB—K&-DEPUTY

Recording Requested By:

MTMI MOSS/COMMUNITY DEVELO

Address:

City/State/Zip:

Real Property Transfer Tax: § NIA

(Titla of Dopument)

This page added to provide additional information required by NRS 111.312 Sections 1-2. (Additional recording fee applies)
This cover page must be typed or legibly hand printed.

0631475
BK12oupGou229

T M



APPROVED NOV. 23, 2004 TTEM #44 FiLED

DOUGLAS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS %
ORDINANCE _2004-1096 - .

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 45
o e |
THIS AGREEMENT is entered between Douglas County, glggg}jﬁqlﬂggg

CLERK

subdivision of the State of Nevada (County) and Gregory C. Lynn an@ ann

¥

Towse, Trustees of “The 1995 Gregory C. Lynn and Suzanne TowseTru

dated may 16, 1995, hereafter referred to as “Developers”.

the transfer developmefit rights program, pursuant to Chapter 20.500 of the

Douglas County Code, and the project was approved for the construction of
moré units than would have otherwise been allowed in its the base zoning
district. .’

The development of this parcel, as approved, will Ieéd to the
increase in use of streets and roads off-site from the project, and the Developer

is responsible for off-site road and transportation improvements related to the

impact of the development. One of the alternative ways out of the Aloha Ranch

1 0631475
BK1204Psou23g



is by way of Drayton Boulevard, North and Northeast to Centerville Lane, but the
cost of required improvements to Drayton Boulevard exceeds the impact of the
development, and the improvements to Drayton Boulevard, if made, will benefit
other members of the community. Accordingly, the Dévelopers have agreed to

pay certain sums, as set forth below, to Douglas County, in lieyGf actually

making improvements to existing roads and partial improveiments; to Drayton

Boulevard.

improvements, and, pursuant to NF

Chaipter 20.400, desire to ¢

prior to the issuance of each residential building permit, for a total of nineteen

(19) payments, corresponding with the issuance of the first nineteen (19) building
permits. Failure to make or collect a payment when due, regardless of the
reason, does not constitute a waiver or modification of this obligation, and will
result in suspension of the issuance of further building permits until all payments

have been made.

0631475
BK120upPsoy 23



3. The funds will be held by Douglas County in a separate account
and applied toward the County's construction of Drayton Boulevard from the
project to Pleasantview Drive. Douglas County will construct the described
section of Drayton Boulevard after the nineteenth payment is made, or beginning -

vhichever occurs

eight (8) years after this development agreement is approved,

will include compliance with the conditiefis %ﬁd in Amended Exiibi
ncorporated by reference.

generated by this project, within ten years of

returned to Developers or their successors in interest.

or modifications to the planned development will be bound by the terms of this
agreement.

6. The Devélopers will acquire and dedicate off-site access to
extend what is now known as Gitalong Way to Drayton Boulevard.

7. The Developers agree to cooperate with the County in the
design of drainage improvements and management of stormwater drainage

from Drayton Boulevard. The County will bear the costs of design, construction

0631475

° BK1204PG0L232



and maintenance of its stormwater drainage facilities. To the extent that
Developers’ contemplated changes in the dréinage facilities for Phases 8 and 10
of the Pleasantview Subdivision can be designed to manage the drainage from
Drayton Boulevard, then the parties can share the costs, with each party to be

responsible for a share proportionate to its use of such facilities"| Arrangements

for off site management of stormwater drainage will be the responibility of the |

as otherwise provided in the planned development
approval, pursuant to NRS 278.0201, the ordinances, resolutions or regulations
applicable to the subject property and governing the permitted uses of the
property, density and standards for design, improvement and construction are
those in effect upon approval of the planned development and this agreement.

10. This agreement will be binding on, and inure to the benefit, of
the parties, their heirs, successors and assigns, including purchasers of

individual lots created by the recordation of any final subdivision map.

0631475

) BKi2ouprou 233



11. This agreement will be gaverned by the laws of the State of
Nevada.
12. The partieé agree that the sums provided herein are not impact

fees, but installment payments for off-site improvements legitimately required as

a condition of development approval.

14. In addition to specific provisions of this Development
Agreement, performance by either party hereunder shall not be deemed to be in
~ default where delays or defaults are due to war, insurrection, strikés, walk-outs,
riots, floods, earthquakes, avalanches, inclement weather, fires, casualties, acts
of God, governmental restrictions imposed or mandated. by other governmental
entities, not parties to this Agreement, enactment of supplementary

. environmental regulation, or similar bases for excused performance. If written

0631475

° BK120uPGoy 23y



notice of such delay is given to Douglas County within thirty (30) days of the
commencement of such delay, an extension of time for such cause shall be

granted in writing for the period of the énforced delay, as may be mutually

agreed upon.

of development approval already made and
granted as tQ speci jects, supersedes all other agreements, written or oral,
betweerxthe parties with respect to such subject matter.

Date: THE 1995 GREGORY C. LYNN AND
o SUZANNE TOWSE TRUST

By GORY C. LYNN, TRUSTEE

jﬁaw/;mm-:ﬁ—%r

By SUZANNE TOWSE, TRUSTEE

Date:

0631475
BK120upPGoL23s



Date: DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEVADA

ATTEST:

BARBARA REED, DOUGLAS COUNTY CLERK

Goibornag i _

7. LA~ (Do fl Fo 2

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Scott-Doyle, Douglas County District

Ak

. By Thomas E. Perkins, Deput

0631475
BKi204PGoL236



--5 v v wTe o vreg -¥nNn Lonst 775 2685 50561 p.2

Oorder No.: 040800474

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The land referred to heréin is situated in the State of Nevada,
County of Douglas, described as follows:

That portion of the Southwest 1/4 of the Northea 1/4 of

Section 17, Township 12 North, Range 20 East, M¢D.B}&M., in
the County of Douglas, State of Nevada, hexng more
particularly’ described as follows:

Page 743 as Document No. 268564 of
said Douglas County; thence Northeg

the Southwest corner of the 13 vh
certain Parcel NMap for the J.X : cels recorded in

Book 474 at Page 253 as Documeht No of the official
records of said Douglas County:; asterly along the
Southerly line of said 13 parcel, North 89°34/38»
East, 1320.26 feet to he SOuth of said 13.00

acre parcel; thence

p256.79 feet to
the Northeast corne; .

bers Field

No. 28862 of the ofifici pf said Douglas County;
thence Weste: alox p line of Lots 6 through
11 of said - R sion, South 89°33721%" West,
1322.44 > : :
Referenge 1 ecord of Survey filed with the Douglas
County at Page

"IN COMPLIANCE WITH NEVADA REVISED STATUTE 111.312, THE
HEREIN ABOVE LEGAL DESCRIPTION WAS TAKEN FROM INSTRUMENT
RECORDED AUGUST 27, 2002, BOOK 0802, PAGE 9035, AS FILE NO.
0550521, RECORDED IR THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF DOUGLAS
COUNTY, STATE OF NEVADA." . .

SCHEDULE A .~ | STEW
CLTA PRELIMINARY REPORT 0631475 mmﬁﬁuwge
{12/52)

BK1204PGOL237



" COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

1594 Esmeralda Avenue, Minden, Nevada 89423
Rec.; £ Planning Division
civ, ngineering Division
B&ge'“cﬁg:s S ed Building Division
EP 9 12 Regional Transportation
T75-782-9005 Doy, 0‘ Water/Sewer Utility
775-782-8010 s County L, Road Maintenance
FAX: 775-762-8007 Code Enforcement

v
/M

September 15, 2004
S
Greg Lynn = o
1222 Bobwire Lane = &3
Gardnerville, NV 89460 2o -
= =
Re: Planned Development (PD) 04 — 002 for Greg = = rm
1,320 feet south of Centerville Lane and a o o)
(APN 1220-17-601-001) < &
Dear Mr. Lynn: I
On September 9, 2004, the Doaglas do Comm: ioners took the following actions:
A) introduced Ordinance Nufnber FR Y% / PD (Single-family
] size)} Planned Development overlay zone, and B)

igcluding one, 0.09-acre parcel to support a well

parcels, the sm .2 i

site within the’SFR-2 (Sixigle-fa ig, 2-acre minimum parcel size) zoning district
within a master p ivi inihe Gardnervxlle Ranchos Planning Area, generally
at the termj i 1 320 feet south of Centerville Lane and west of Drayton
Boulevard 01-001). The second reading of the ordinance will be heard by the
Board of C er 7, 2004 The approved Planned Development / Tentative

THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS MUST BE MET PRIOR TO THE SUBMITTAL OF

AFINAL MAP APPLICATION:

1. The applicant! shall submit improvement plans to the Douglas County Community
Development Department for review and approval. The improvement plans shall comply
with Douglas County Code and the Douglas County Design Criteria and Improvement
Standards manual (“design manual”) and shall include the following:

A. The applicant shall show evidence that the Gardnerville Ranchos General Improvement
District (GRGID) has reviewed and approved the design and construcnon of all internal

roads, including park strip and sidewalk.

0631475

! The “applicant”™, hereinafter meaning the applicant/developer and/or his representative. BK : :
- 1204PG0OL238

MAU IR APNDERR: P 0O Rax 9218 Minden Nevaria R8423




'PD 04-002
Greg Lynn
Page 2 of 5

B. The road tentatively known as Gitalong Way shall be renamed and shall be constructed to
the standards described in detail A-02 of the Douglas County Design Criteria and
Improvements Standards Manual. The road shall be extended to the east, intersecting
with Drayton Boulevard, and shall be barricaded until such time that Drayton Boulevard
is constructed.

C. The northemn portion of the road tentatively known as Mosey Way shall be renamed

Kingston Lane.

D. Kingston Lane shall be constructed to the standards described ih detail A-02 of the

F. Final landscape plan for street trees.
G. All construction traffic shall be-h

eperal Improvement District
-will serve letter.

dedication requirement for the new parcels to the

1§ submittal with the Water Conveyance Advisory Committee
dny conditions or mitigation measures deemed necessary by that

THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE TO BE MET CONCURRENTLY WITH THE
SUBMITTAL OF A FINAL MAP APPLICATION:

6. The applicant shall demonstrate compliance with any conditions or mitigation measures
deemed necessary by the WCAC.

7. The applicant shall submit a copy of the notice of completion from Douglas County for all
required road, utility, drainage and other related project improvements. If any improvements
are not constructed prior to the submittal of the final map application, the applicant shall
submit a copy of the recorded security and improvement agreement.

8. The applicant shall pay $2,925 for future traffic improvement costs at the intersection of
State Route 88 and Centerville Lane, and the applicant shall pay $3,375 for future traffic
improvement costs at the intersection of Centerville Lane and Dresslerville Road.

-




PD 04-002
Greg Lymn
Page 3 of §

9. The applicant shall install utility lines and extend to serve each parcel. Any new utility
extensions must be installed underground in accordance with Douglas County Code Section
20.220, Under grounding of Utilities.

10. The applicant shall insure that on-site and off-site improvements are constructed or secured.
If the applicant proposes to secure for any of the required improvements, the applicant must
enter into a security and improvement agreement with Douglas Cmm y'ony a form provided
by the County. The security improvement agreement and the sec psit shall comply
with Douglas County Code Sections 20.720.020 and 20.720.030.

11. The applicant shall submit proof from the GRGID that the'required water rights have been
12. The applicant shall comply with final map reqyifements as prescribed b NR 8 and

A. A seven and one-half (7.5) foot publy easepaent along all road frontages and

five (5) foot public ntility ease aly de and rear lot lines.
B.
C.
D.
E.

F. A minimum T1-foot access and landscape easement from the edge of right-of-way
along all street frontages. The applicant shall dedicate this area as a public access
easement on the final map.

'13. The applicant shall submit documentation that all property taxes and any agricultural hens on
the property have been paid in full for the current fiscal year.

14. The applicant shall submit a deed restriction, in the proper form to be recorded with the final
map, stating the following: “Douglas County has declared it a policy to protect and
encourage agricultural operations. If your property is located near an agricultural operation,
you may at some time be subject to inconvenience or discomfort arising from agricultural
operations. If conducted in a manner consistent with proper and accepted standards, these
inconveniences and discomforts do not constitute a nuisance for purposes of the Douglas

County Code.”
0631475
BK1204PGOL2y0



PD 04-002

Greg Lynn
Paged of 5

15. Each lot owner is responsible for the maintenance of the area between the sidewalk and the
edge of curb. If the owner fails or refuses to maintain the area, then, upon reasonable notice,
the County, or other governmental entity in whose jurisdiction the property lm, has the
authority to enter upon the property and conduct the required maintenance, in which case the
costs of maintenance will be a2 lien on the property, which may be perfected and executed in
the manner provided by law.

16. The applicant shall provide documentation that the development rightsfo{be transferred, to
support 24 additional residential units, have been certified and are efigibla for transfer under
section 20.500 of Douglas Coqmy Code.

THE FOLLOWING NOTES SHALL BE PLACED ON

A. The applicafitisréquired to contribute the sum of $200,000 toward off-site road and
transportation improvements, payable as set forth in Paragraph B hereof.

B. Payments in the amount of $10,526.32 (200,000 / 19 = $10,526.32) each will be made at
or prior to the issuance of each residential building permit, for a total of nineteen (19)
payments, corresponding with the issuance of the first nineteen (19) building permits.

C. The funds will be held by Douglas County in a separate account and applied toward the
County’s construction of Drayton Boulevard. Construction will take place by the
County afier the twentieth payment is made, or beginning eight (8) years after the
development agreement is approved, whichever occurs first, and prior to the expiration of
ten years after the development agreement is approved.

D. In the event the planned development is terminated or abandoned before buildout, the
funds held by Douglas County may be used, in its discretion, for improvements to

— | 0631475  BKI204PGou2u1




PD.04-002
Greg Lynn
Page S of §

Marianne Way. Successors in interest, subsequent development on the parcel, or
modifications to the planned development will be bound by the terms of the development
agreement.

E. The applicant will acquire and dedicate off-site access to extend “Git Along Way” to
Drayton Boulevard.

F. The applicant will agree to cooperate with the County in the desigaf of drainage
improvements and management of stormwater drainage from RPfa Boulevard.

THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE APPLICABLE
PARCELS THROUGHOUT THE LIFE OF THE PROJE

Qte TO48

its for the entire project, numbering
Upon payment of the sum of
ent agreement to be adopted

D THE NEWLY CREATED

. The development agreement for contribulion to

Tentativg Subdivisi 7 For questions regarding this project, I can be reached by phone at (775)
782-6 5 or e-mail at agilbert@co.douglas.nv.us

Singgrely, —r
./

Gilbert, Planner
Douglas County Community Development

Ce: R.O. Anderson Engineering
Cathe Pool, Douglas County Engineering
Karen Lommori, Douglas County Accounting
File PD 04-002
County Clerk

0631L7E5
BK120uPGoL 242



6. Drayton Boulevard

AMENDED

EXHIBIT C
APPENDIX TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

1. The sound barrier walls required by the “Pleasantview/Drayton Development

Agreement” shall be constructed concurrent with the development Drayton Boulevard.

2. The sound barrier walls will extend from the existing Pleasantyiew West sound barrier

Springfield Drive.

. If thereg“is incrementa
appl to all suci development with
offthe Pléasantview subdivision:

CERTIF Py
The dooument fo which this cerfificate is aftached Is a
e i full, true and correct copy of the original on file and on
o e record in my gffice,

ettt L
¢

“
€
‘o
2 gy '
e O T e
)] LA
¢ SO
\3(".4
5/""(r'(
/;&: Y.
/11 TN

A v . iciat District Court
v of the S Douglas
//%} ¥ 3 e e _ 2/ ’ / ) Deputy
. A")/,) .., O \\\\

Wi2espbonans

‘‘‘‘‘‘
---------



Douglas County State of Nevada

CERTIFIED COPY

1 certify that the documeni o} whlch this certificate
is attached is afull a er -rreot,c‘o’py/of the original

,,,,,,,,,,,,



